
 

 

 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Dydd Gwener, 10 Mawrth 2023 

 

Notice of meeting  
 

Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
 

Dydd Llun, 20fed Mawrth, 2023 at 2.00 pm, 
Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 

 
 

2.   Datganiadau o Fuddiant 

 
 

3.   Cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol 

 
1 - 4 

4.   Amseru Cyfarfodydd y Cyngor Llawn – Ymatebion yr Arolwg 

 
5 - 12 

5.   Cyfansoddiad 

 
13 - 300 

6.   Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf – 12fed Mehefin 2023 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
County Councillor Louise Brown Shirenewton; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Meirion Howells Llanbadoc & Usk; Independent 
County Councillor David Jones Crucorney; Independent Group 
County Councillor Penny Jones Raglan; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Su McConnel Croesonen; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Maria  Stevens Severn; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Peter Strong Rogiet; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Armand Watts Bulwark and Thornwell; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Laura Wright Grofield; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Jill Bond West End; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Rachel Buckler Devauden; Welsh Conservative Party 
 
: 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monm
[...]
ct our people and places. 

Kindness: We will show kindness to all those we work with putting the importance of relationships 

and the connections we have with one another at the heart of all interactions. 



 

 

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD on Monday, 23rd January, 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor David Jones (Chair) 
 

 County Councillors: Louise Brown, Tomos Davies, Meirion Howells, 
Penny Jones, Peter Strong, Armand Watts, Laura Wright, Jill Bond 
and Rachel Buckler 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
John Pearson Local Democracy Manager 
Nicola Perry 
Dawn Sadler 

Senior Democracy Officer 
Organisational Learning Developer 
 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors Su McConnel and Maria Stevens 
 
 
1. Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 
2. Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21st November 2022 were confirmed as an accurate record.  
 
The Local Democracy Manager informed the committee that the survey issued around holding a 
seminar on the voting system had received around a 50% response and it seemed that there is 
a desire for the seminar to go ahead. A date for this would be confirmed in due course.  
 
3. Members County Trip Discussion - Verbal  

 
The Local Democracy Manager opened a discussion regarding an earlier plan to arrange a bus 
trip around the county to visit key sites. We welcomed Organisational Learning Developer; 
Dawn Sadler discuss plans for the tour.  We heard that similar arrangement was in place for 
new employees as part of the induction programme and it was agreed this would be useful for 
Members.   
 
Suggestions of areas to visit included: 
 

 Care provisions 

 Tourist Information Centres 

 Shire Hall, Monmouth 

 Museums and Hubs 

 Monmouth Leisure Centre  
 
We noted that any budgetary implications were covered under the 2022 induction programme. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD on Monday, 23rd January, 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
It was agreed that a suitable date and time be sought that would suit as many Members as 
possible, at which point locations to visit would be confirmed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4. Timing of Meetings - Follow up  

 
The Local Democracy Manager presented the report to agree methodology and questions for 
assessing members needs for the timing of full council meetings with a view to make a 
recommendation for full council later in the year. 
 
Responses included: 
 

 County Council meetings are better kept at 2pm, giving people an opportunity to work in 
the morning.  

 A 5pm start could result in a very late finish. 

 Provide a space in the survey for additional comments. 

 Need to be as inclusive as possible. 

 Add a question to determine if there are specific caring responsibilities. 

 Use the opportunity to look at the length of meetings and speaking limits. 
 

  
County Councillor Armand Watts left the meeting at 14:32pm 
 

We noted that Full Council meetings are held every six weeks, with an opportunity to add an 
Extraordinary Meeting where necessary. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree the recommendation and would welcome the outcomes 
at the next meeting: 
 
To review and agree the process to ensure it will capture the information required for the 
committee to make an informed recommendation on the timing of Council meetings. 
 
 
 
5. Members Information Poster  

 
The Local Democracy Manager brought the information following discussion at the previous 
meeting.  The photographic list of Councillors has been designed with the Communications 
Team. This will also be available in Welsh, and will be circulated to all staff, and sent to all hubs. 
 
As per previous discussions there is still a desire to arrange a meet and greet session with Chief 
Officers, but this has not yet been arranged. 
  
In terms of how to best communicate with the public, we heard that Communications Team are 
currently working on a Public Participation Strategy. 
 
Suggestion was made that the poster should also reference roles held by non-Cabinet 
Members, such as group leaders, in the interest of parity. 
 
The Committee resolved to accept the Members Information Poster. 

Page 2



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Democratic Services Committee held 
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD on Monday, 23rd January, 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
6. Date of next meeting - 20th March 2023  

 
Noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.55 pm  
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

To consider the responses to the member survey on preferred timing for full council 

meetings with a view to making a recommendation to Full Council on the most appropriate.    

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That Councillors review survey responses and agree a preferred time for full council 
meetings.  

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

 
3.1 The Council is required under the Local Government Measure 2011 to review the timing 

and frequency of Council meetings at least once every term of Council, ideally at the 

beginning of each, to ensure the arrangements are appropriate for all Councillors.  

3.2 Democratic Services Committee reviewed the timing of meetings at its meeting on the 27th 

June 2022 and recommended to Council, who agreed that; 

 Each committee is free to recommend the most suitable time of the committee for 

themselves and that suits the members of that committee 

 That the timing of full council meetings remains at 14:00 for at least 12 months to 

allow members to gain more experience in the role before making recommendation 

due to the high number of new members elected in May 2022.  

3.3 At the previous meeting of Democratic Services Committee, members agreed a set of 

questions to be sent t
[...]
possible the overnight accommodation will be pre-paid or invoiced. 
 
43.16.3 Direct booking of overnight accommodation by a Member will only be permitted in 

the event of an emergency. Reimbursement will only be made upon the production of a 
receipt and will be at a level deemed reasonable and not in excess of the rates set out by 
IRPW. 

 

43.17 Subsistence Allowance 
 
43.17.1 The day subsistence rate to meet the costs of meals and refreshments in 

connection with approved duties (including breakfast when not provided as part of overnight 
accommodation) is set out by IRPW. The maximum daily rate covers a 24 hour period and 
can be claimed for any meal that is relevant, providing such a claim is supported by 
receipt(s) 

 

Page 298



281 
 
 
 

43.17.2 No provision is made for subsistence claims within the County. 
 

43.18 Claims and Payments 
 
43.18.1 A claim for travel and subsistence allowances must be made in writing before the 

specified payroll deadline for that calendar month in which entitlement to allowances arises 
and must be accompanied by the relevant receipts. 

 
43.18.2 Allowances will be paid by the Head of Democratic Services by direct bank credit. 
 

43.19 Pensions 
 
43.19.1 The Authority shall enable its Members who are eligible to join the Local 

Government Pension Scheme. 
 

43.20 Compliance 
 
43.20.1 In accordance with the Regulations, the Authority must comply with the 

requirements of the Panel in respect of the monitoring and publication of payments made to 
members and co-opted members. 

 
43.20.2 Members are reminded that expense claims are subject to both internal and 

external audit.  
 
 
 
 

Page 299



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol
	Minutes

	4 Amseru Cyfarfodydd y Cyngor Llawn – Ymatebion yr Arolwg
	Appendix 1 - Timing of Meetings

	5 Cyfansoddiad
	20230306_Constitution_Draft_Track Changes




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau Democrataidd held 
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD on Dydd Llun, 20fed Mawrth, 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor David Jones (Chairman) 
County Councillor   Peter Strong, (Vice Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: Louise Brown, Meirion Howells, Penny Jones, 
Su McConnel, Maria Stevens, Armand Watts, Laura Wright, 
Jill Bond, Rachel Buckler and Ann Webb 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Matt Phillips Pennaeth Cyfraith/Swyddog Monitro 
John Pearson Rheolwr Democratiaeth Leol 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

 
1. Datganiadau o Fuddiant  

 
Nid oedd datganiadau o fuddiant. 
 
2. Cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol  

 
Cymeradwywyd cofnodion a gynhaliwyd ar 23 Ionawr. 
 
3. Amseru Cyfarfodydd y Cyngor Llawn – Ymatebion yr Arolwg  

 
Cyflwynodd y Swyddog Democratiaeth Leol yr adroddiad i’r Pwyllgor ystyried yr ymatebion i’r 
arolwg aelodau ar yr amseriad a ffefrir ar gyfer cyfarfodydd llawn y cyngor gyda golwg ar ei 
wneud yn argymhelliad i’r Cyngor Llawn. 
 
Dosbarthwyd yr arolwg i bob Aelod yn dilyn trafodaeth yng nghyfarfod blaenorol y Pwyllgor 
Gwasanaethau Democrataidd. Cafwyd 29 ymateb a chawsant eu hatodi gyda’r adroddiad. 
 
Dengys yr ymatebion na fyddai newid yr amser dechrau ar yn ail yn opsiwn a ffafrir. Cydnabu 
aelodau nifer o sylwadau am gyfrifoldebau gofalu a chlywsom fod gan gynghorwyr  hawl i gael 
ad-daliad am gostau gofal. 
 
Awgrymwyd y gallai problem fod yn gysylltiedig gyda hyd y cyfarfod yn hytrach na’r amser 
dechrau. 
 
Roedd peth siom am nifer yr ymatebion. 
 
Pan y’i rhoddwyd i’r bleidlais derbyniwyd yr argymhelliad: 
 
Y dylid parhau â’r amser dechrau o 14.00pm ar gyfer cyfarfodydd o’r Cyngor llawn. 
 
4. Cyfansoddiad  

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau Democrataidd held 
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD on Dydd Llun, 20fed Mawrth, 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
Cyflwynodd y Prif Swyddfa Pobl a Llywodraethiant/Swyddog Monitro y drafft Gyfansoddiad ar 
gyfer ei ystyried cyn mynd ag ef i’r Cyngor Llawn ym mis Mai 2023. 
 
Yn dilyn trafodaeth am Gyllideb 2023, nodwyd yr ychwanegwyd cyfarfod ychwanegol o’r Cyngor 
ar 29 Chwefror 2024. 
 
Hysbyswyd Aelodau y dangosir y newidiadau fel newidiadau trac yn y ddogfen. 
 
Rhoddwyd sicrwydd i aelodau am gyflwyno diwygiadau i’r adroddiadau. 
 
Roedd pryder bod Cyngor Ymgynghorol Sefydlog yn disodli’r Cyngor Ymgynghorol Sefydlog ar 
Addysg Grefyddol, gan ystyried y byddai CYSAG yn dal mewn bodolaeth tan fis Medi 2024. 
Rhoddodd y Prif Swyddog sicrwydd i Aelodau y byddai’r CYS a CYSAG yn dod o dan un 
pwyllgor, y gellid ei alw yn CYS/CYSAG. Dywedodd y Swyddog Monitro y dylid cyfeirio unrhyw 
bryderon bellach at y swyddogion perthnasol. 
 
Cynigiwyd dileu argymhelliad 3.3 “Dirprwyir awdurdod i’r Swyddog Monitro i wneud newidiadau 
golygyddol a chyfreithiol i’r Cyfansoddiad ac mae wedi ymrwymo i ddod â’r ddogfen i’r Cyngor 
bob blwyddyn i hysbysu’r Cyngor am unrhyw newidiadau a gafodd eu gwneud. Mae’n dal i fod 
angen cymeradwyaeth y Cyngor llawn i ddiwygiadau sylweddol” o’r adroddiad ac mai’r Cyngor 
Llawn ddylai fod yn  addasu neu wneud newidiadau i’r Cyfansoddiad.   
 
Mewn ymateb i gwestiwn ar y cynnig, cadarnhawyd y byddai hyn yn golygu y byddai’r Cyngor 
Llawn yn gorfod derbyn adroddiad ar bob newid. Wrth wneud hynny, atgoffwyd Aelodau yr aiff y 
Cyfansoddiad wedi’i ddiweddaru i’r Pwyllgor Gwasanaethau Democrataidd ac wedyn y Cyngor 
Llawn bob blwyddyn, gan alluogi’r Cyngor i benderfynu ar unrhyw newidiadau. 
 
Cytunodd Aelodau y dylai Mater Allweddol 3.3 barhau yn y ddogfen. 
 
Nododd y Swyddog Monitro y sylwadau a wnaed.   
 
 
5. Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf – 12 Mehefin 2023  

 
Nodwyd dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.45 pm  
 

 


